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Degemder 23, 1918.

I. APPROPEIATIORS FOR WEDICAL AND ABRTS COLLZGES.
11. CANDIDACY OF (REV.) DONALD A. INWIN.

Hx. Paul C. Cassat,
Treasurer and Hejistrar,
Shantung University.

Lenr Priends:

1. The Boayd at ite latest meeting on December 1l68h 1918, took the fol-
lowing action in muking what 1| am sure will be fully appreciated appropristions
to the Medlical amd Arte Colleges of Shantung Christien University.

"Appropr iations were made for the Siantung Christian Universisy
as follows: $5,000 gold for the Union Medical College, this sum deing a
payment by the Chins Medicsl Board on ite pleige toward msintenance expenses;
96,000 golda for the Arts College property, txds sum being the third payment
by Mr. J. G. Pinley of Pitteburgh on sis pledge of §6,000 a year for five
years for this purpose; $250 gold for the Arts College property from
Mrs. C. H. Bigelow of St. Paul, Binnesota; $200 golé for the Arts College
property from Mr. C. H. Bigelow, Jr. of 5t. Paul; §40 gold for the irss
College property from lrs. C. H. Bigelow, Jr. of £t. Psul; amd $126 gold
for the Arts College property from iy. Henry M. Hurd, of Baltimore, Maryland.”

II.{Beve) Donald A. Irwin, the som@f ilo Hev. and Mres. J. P. Irwin of
the Shamtung Mission, has applied to the Board for appointment, prefersbly for
educat lonsl work, in Shentung or North China. He has in mind the poselbility of
filling the need for a teacher of pedagogy in Shentung University. You probdsbly
know Mr. Irwin who was born in Shanmtung. He was g2Zaduated at Hashington and
Jefferson College in 1916, is plamning to be gradusted in 1919 at VWestern
neologicel Seminary, and to be ordainec. He is engnged %0 a ilss Totten of
Pittsbargh. Both ir. Irwin and Miss Totten are very well spoken of by thelr
referees. Hr. lrwin plans to take one pga¥ of post- Yaiuate study to fit him
definitely for nls speclal work of teaching. He asks advice from the Board as
to whet branch of stud, to pursue. Ye belleve that our Presbyterisn Joard’s
quota on the Arts College staff ls full but it is possible that the college may
wish $0 scek to make other provision for the support of ir. Irwin if it should be
decided that the college wlahes nim to undextske any particular task.

letters like this have I believe customerily been sent to the University
Council. However, as a letier to the University Council necessitates the mieo-
grephing end meiling of sixty copies, [ venture to write this letter merely %o
the twp officers of the University as ! do in the cese of other similar Amdtitutions.
If this shcald not prove satisfectory to you on the fleld, plesse let me kmow and
we will en®eavor to comply with your wishes.

Fith kind regerd 1 am,
Sincerely yours,

issoclate Seoretary for Higherx Fducation.
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Pebruary 33 1919.

Rev. J. Perey Bruce, H.A.,
The Shantung Christian University,
Tsinan-fu, Shantung, China.

My dear Dr. Bruce:

Dr. Brown hanis me your god letter to him of December 23rd.
You will be receliving, presumably through Mr. Cassat, copies of
the two letters and Mimutes which are just now being sent from
these offices to the field telling of the organization of the North
American Joint Board of The Shpntung Christian University. Ve
trust that this new Board will be able to register a real advance
for the University. I imagine, however, that those who serve én
these union Boards at home are not as sanguine as to their possi-
bilities as ate their respective Institutions on the field.
There is such a multiplicity of union Boards, with their mumber
constantly inoreasing, that there does not seem to be enough of
interested and competent persons to constitute the membershipe in
such a way that the members of any ome Board have sufficient time
properly to promote the affairs of any one Institution. Perhaps a
combination of some of the union Boards would dommand the cooperation
of certain prominent individuals and interests that are unwilling to

share in a separate enterprise which apparently competes with a
score of its kind.

We are looking forward with pleasure to the visit of the
British representatives in New York in April. It is possible that
their visit may influence the North Amer idan Joint Board to send a
representat ive dut to the field.

With kind regard, I am

Veay sincerely yours,

Secretary of the North American
Joint Board.




L —————

FILING DEPT.

10 191 )
o 7. §

No. J-79 Barch 5, 1919.

To the Wnivereity Cauncil of the Shantung University.

' Dr. Perey Bruce, Pres.,
Shenting UHYINtian Univers ity,

Ex. Paul Cassat, Jec. & Treas.,
<shantung Chr istisn University.

Deay Friends:

1. Dx. Atwater. Yeeterday afternoon we received from you osblegram reading
"Atwater’'s support assured. Neal". Ouy Candidate Department st onoe pessed this
8004 womd on to Dr.cAtwater whose Candidate papers are being collected. His flampee's
papers will be collebted by the Women's Board. We trust that nothing will prevems
Dr. Atwater's going to Tsinan-fu for the special service in view. Some time must
elapse before the papers of Dr. Atwater ani Miss Penfield ave all collected and
acted upon and therefore notice of his definite assignment will probabdbly not go to
you for some weeks. The Board had received Dr. Balm's letter of Jamary 11lth to
Dr. Brown with Dr. Neal's postecript dut wes unsble to take favorsble sotion. Your
cablegram therefore clears the matter ap.

2. 41d for Theological Studente. 4n appropristion of $250 gold was mede
by the Board at its meeting on March 3, 1919, to assist with the cost of boaxd for
studente in the Theological Department of Shamtumg Christian Univers ity, shis §250
being a special gift for this purpose from Madam Cyrus H. MoCormiok of Chicago.

3« Financ Adjnstaent with Hiel Yauen. The gquestion hae been raised in
Bew York City as to w er the Chantung University should make eny finsmclal
adjustment with Hwal Yuen Station in the matter of the exgchange of the service of
Dr. Coehran and Dr. Stearns in the year of 1917-18. The thought expressed is that
the Hwal Yuen Station exclusive of any charge for rent made am outlay of Dr. Cochrea
and his family for the year 1917-1918 of more than $2600 gold and that if the
University was recelving for Ir. Stearns? suppors fumds in excess of what his sup-
port actual ly cost the University that them the University might wish to sssist
Hwai Yuen Station with its heavy expenditure for Dx. Cochran. I know that the
University will gladly meke on the fleld sny ad justment thet may be right ia the
premises. ¥ill you kindly inform me of the gircumstances and of any action that
” be t*“o

4. My, Ralapd. Mr. Ruland seems to be drawn to the suggestion which you
made of his directing religious work among the students st the University, which work,
however, we belleve should be of & ver personal mspure amd largely I take it slong
linee proposed by himself as he does not wish to f:d up to tesching olasses and
doing various odd bite of work that might be assighd to him. I told him frakly
that he ought to be ready to follow the direction of the faculty and the Univers ity
Council and that I thought that a Beligious Work Director should oersainly teach
some classes in Bible, Kthics, Social Service, and so forth. Ve do not find thas
the University Hae listed a Beligious Work Direotor smong its preferred requisisions
for reinforcements. You may wish t0 take this matter up with the Exeoutive Committee
of the Miise lon and with the Chins Council, from which two bodies the Board will ex-
pect favorable action before it could proceed. If the way should not open for My.
Euland to go to the University, we hope that he may retura for evangelistic work &
some center where for ire. Buland'e sake there is good medical and hospital wervice.




Dr. Bruce & Mr. Cassat -2 March 5, 1919.

be « VWe are looking forwerd with pleasure %n the vhstt
umrmnﬁsm{ymtnmunn.m Dx. Cochrane and
Dr. Moorsheed of Longon. The Anzual Heeting of the North American Joint Boaxd
is called for Pridey morning April llth. The British Joint Poard has appoinmted Dr.
Moordhead to represent 1t et Shantung University next September and hopes Shet the
North American Joint Board mey adé a membder to the Deputatiom. Decision on this
peint will probably be made ot the April meeting.

I regret to report that the present financial condition of the Presbyterism
Board seems to point toward an enormous defieit at the end of the fiscal year of
March 31, 1919. Please put China exchange Daock at the old rate!

With kind regard, 1 am

Very sinocerely yours
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Pres. J. Pexcy Bruge,
Shantung Christian University,
Pasinan-fu, SBhantung, China.

Mxr. Paul C. Caseat, Tress.,
Shantapg Christisn Univeraity,
Ts inen-fu, Shantung, China.

Ry desr Pres. Bruce and lMr. Cassat:

The Preshyterian Board st ite mseting Monday May 12th took the
following action sffecting Shantung Christisn University:

"An sppropriatior of $23364.59 gelivas made o cever the
loss in emchangs for the Geoxge Yardley Tayler Hospitsl

&t g=fu, North China Mission, and an appeepriation
of $7,000 to sevex the 1oss in exchangs f9r the Union
Medical: hollege at the Meinan-fu Statiom, Shentung Miss ion,

these sams being gifts for this purpose from the China

Nedical Beard of Rockefeller Foundation."

The Trecsurer's office informe me that this appropriation of
$7,000 gold is %0 cover loss ir exchange on mintenance acosunt in the
Shamtung Nedioal College during some period previous to the begimming
of the present fiscal year - exsctly what period I have mot been
informed.

1 have had some corresporence with Dr. Mosrshead regarding
the time of sur visit in Shantung University and it ssems predadble that
we will be there for & week during She latter half of September.

You will regret to learn of the death Shis veek of the Rev.
Dr. George Hebez Jomea,oftaff Secretary 0f the Nethedist Episcopal
Board of Foreign Missions, who was Seoretaxy of the Boaxd of Trustees
fozr Pexing University and had special chazge 0f the higher educational
interests of the Nethodist Foreign Boaxd.

¥ith kindest regards and looking forward with pleasure to seeing
you in the fall and again I hope in the winter, I am

S inoerely yours,

o /8 % : //W
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June 7, 1919.

A L JO
Pra'ﬂﬂi. Shantun.: Christian University

and
¥x. Paul Casset, Treasurer
Shantung Christian University,
Shantung, Chine.

My dear ¥r. Bruoce and Mr. Casset;-

The Presbyterian Board at its latest meeting, June 2nd,
1319, took the following self-explanatory setions-

4 special eppropziation of #4,000 Gold was made
for the ourrent expenses of the ledical College of the
Ehantung Christian University of Teinan-fu, Shantung Hission,
this sum having been received fxom the China Medical Board
of the Hockefeller Foundation as & payment on acocount of its
pledge for thie purpose.”

Yow will be interested in knowing that Ur. John H. Finley
has felt compelled to decline hie election to membership on the Joint Board
because of the relation which the Univereity of the State of Yew York bears
%o ocertain misslonary csuses in Chins. iix. Arthur Curtis James has also
declined to acoept mombership. The Board has eleoted Dr. Jexemiah V. Jenks.
e trust that both he ard Dy, John Fiwney will see their vay clear to
acoept membership.

Very sincerely yours,
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= Shentung Christian University,
Tainan-fu, Shantung, China.

Mr. Paul C. Casset, Treasurer,
Shantung Christian Univereity,
Teinan-fu, Shmtnnx. Chira.

Dear Dr. Bruce and Mr. Cassat:-

A few days ago we received by registered
mil the finenoial statement of Shantung University for the year ending
Maxoh 31, 1919. Allow me %0 express my pezsomal appreciation of the
clear way in which the acoounts are presented and $0 congratulate you
upon the working balance which you have on hand. The finencial papers
weze all placed in the hands of Mx. Hogel, of our Treasurer's department,
be bdeing the adjuster of the accounts of the Shantung Mission.

Your csblegram inquiring sbout the date of my sailing for the
Far East and the length of my stay in China zesched me a few days ago.
By this times you have doubtless received a cepy of the Itinerary which
1 sent out sbout a month ago. Mr. and Mrs. Schell and I are plaming
to sall on the "Shinyo NMaru” from San Francisco June 30th. We will
visit Japan and Kores and rYeach Tsinan-fu about the middle of September.
1 plan to sperd & week at Tsinanfu with Dr. Moorshesd--perhaps the
third week in Septemberz, the time being largely deperdent upon the date
of his arrival in Chine. 1 cabled you yesterday regarding this.

1 am enclosing a copy of a drief note which I wrote to
Dr. Reginald Atwater, who at present does not see his way olear to
accept the appointment to the Shantung Hediocal Staff.

Looking forward to seeing you in the near future, I am,

Yery sinocerely yours,

Ay P
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